

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

TROY GROVE A DIV. OF RIVERSTONE GROUP
INC., AND VERMILLION QUARRY A DIV. OF
RIVERSTONE GROUP INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 150, AFL-CIO,

Cases 25-CA-234477
25-CA-242081
25-CA-244883
25-CA-246978

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Respectfully submitted by:

Ashley M. Miller, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 A. Introduction.....5

 B. Removal of Union Picket Sign.....6

 C. Unilateral Change to Punch-in Policy.....8

 D. Joe Ellena Required to Sign Preferential Hiring List.....10

 E. Respondent Disciplined and Discharged Matthew Kelly
 and Denied Him Union Representation.....11

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. The Administrative Law Judge Correctly Concluded Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1)
 of the Act when it removed a union picket sign from public property.....15

 II. The Administrative Law Judge Correctly Concluded Respondent violated Sections 8(a)(1)
 and (5) of the Act by changing the punch in policy for bargaining unit employees without
 giving prior notice to the Union and without affording the Union an opportunity
 to bargain with the Respondent.....17

 III. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the Act when
 it required employee Joe Ellena to sign a preferential hiring list in
 order to return to work after going on strike.....19

 IV. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(3) of the Act
 when it disciplined and discharged employee Matt Kelly
 after he made it his union support known to Respondent.....21

 V. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when it denied
 employee Matthew Kelly’s request for union representation
 during an investigatory interview.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alaska Pulp Corp., 300 NLRB 232 (1990).....20

Baptist Hospital, Orange, 328 NLRB 628 (1999).....27

Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund, 327 NLRB 262, 160 LRRM 1067 (1998).....23

Consolidated Freightways Corp., 264 NLRB 541 (1982).....31

Davey Roofing, Inc., 341 NLRB 222 (2004).....25

General Motors Co., 251 NLRB 850 (1980).....31

Giddings & Lewis, Inc. v. NLRB, 710 F.2d 1280(7th Cir. 1983).....20

Hedison Mfg. Co., 260 NLRB 590 (1982).....18

In Re W. Maul Resorts, 340 NLRB 846 (2003).....29

Janus of Santa Cruz & Nat'l Union of Healthcare Workers,
2019 WL 3072670 (July 12, 2019).....23

Johnson Freightlines, 323 NLRB 1213 (1997).....29

K&M Electronics, 283 NLRB 279 (1987).....29

Laidlaw, 171 NLRB 1366 (1968).....19

Lee Builders, Inc. & Alabama Carpenters Reg'l Council-Local 1274, 341 NLRB 726 (2004).....26

Lord Industries, Inc., 207 NLRB 419(1973).....29

Manno Electric, 321 NLRB 278 (1996), enfd. mem. 127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997).....22

Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co., 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....18

Mondelez Glob., LLC, 369 NLRB No. 46 (Mar. 31, 2020).....22

Muncy Corp., 211 NLRB 263 (1974).....15

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....17

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....31

Northern Wire Corp. v. NLRB, 887 F.2d 1313(7th Cir. 1989).....23

<u>Peerless Pump</u> , 345 NLRB 371(2005).....	19
<u>Pirelli Cable Corp</u> , 331 NLRB 1538 (2000).....	20
<u>Real Foods Co.</u> , 350 NLRB 309 (2007).....	25
<u>Richfield Hospitality, Inc.</u> , 368 NLRB No. 44, slip op. at 2 (2019).....	17
<u>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services</u> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004).....	23
<u>Ronin Shipbuilding</u> , 330 NLRB 464 (2000).....	23
<u>Slapco, Inc.</u> , 315 NLRB 717, 720 (1994).....	15
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950,).....	16, 29
<u>Stoody Co.</u> , 312 NLRB 1175(1993).....	27
<u>Structural Composites Industries</u> , 304 NLRB 729 (1991).....	23
<u>Sunoco, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007).....	17
<u>Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.</u> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994).....	17
<u>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.</u> , 368 NLRB No. 120 (2019).....	22
<u>Washoe Med. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 348 NLRB 361 (2006).....	32
<u>Weston & Brooker Co.</u> , 154 NLRB 747(1965).....	18
<u>Williams Pipeline Co.</u> , 315 NLRB 1 (1994).....	31
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	22
